
 

The state committee of the Republic  
of Uzbekistan on statistics 

   

for 2018  
Activities of small enterprises and micro-firms  

in the Republic of Uzbekistan 

1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Share of operating small enterprises and micro-firms  

by type of economic activity in 2018, in% 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Pay attention: 

  

          In 2018, the number of operating small 

enterprises and micro-firms amounted  

to 262.9 thousand units. 

  The largest share in the number  

of operating small enterprises and micro-

firms falls on trade (26.8%), industry (21.4%), 

construction (11.0%), agriculture, forestry 

and fisheries (9.1%), accommodation and 

food (7.5%), transportation and storage 

(5.0%). 
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   Industry  

21,4 % 
   Construction 

 11,0 % 

   Agriculture, forestry 

and fisheries 

 9,1 % 

   Accommodation  

and food services 

   7,5 % 

       Transportation 

and storage 
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The number  

of employees with work 

books in a given 

organization, accepted 

for calculating average 

wages, people 

of them women 
differ.  

(+;-) 

2017 2018  2017  2018  

Republic of Uzbekistan 831317 941567 222543 247342 110250 

Republic of Karakalpakstan 32560 36394 6550 6929 3834 

        regions:      

  Andijan 59495 66750 14874 16942 7255 

Bukhara 44249 50301 10636 12119 6052 

Jizzakh 25180 30905 5526 6620 5725 

Kashkadarya 47346 52259 8550 8678 4913 

Navoi 27338 33944 6059 7035 6606 

Namangan 48752 56762 12435 14921 8010 

Samarkand 65119 73395 15215 17420 8276 

Surkhandarya 35366 41061 6029 7674 5695 

Syrdarya 18854 23841 5334 6243 4987 

Tashkent 77790 89074 26737 28888 11284 

Fergana 67176 71374 15717 16709 4198 

Khorezm 37140 40857 8741 9443 3717 

Tashkent city 244952 274650 80140 87721 29698 

 

 

Main labor indicators of small enterprises  

and micro-firms by region for 2017-2018 
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Численность работников, имеющих трудовые  

книжки, принимаемая для исчисления средней  

заработной платы по регионам, человек   

 

 

 

 

             The largest number  

of employees with work books, 

accepted for calculating the average 

wage, is observed in the city  

of Tashkent (274 650), Tashkent 

(89 074), Samarkand (73 395), 

Fergana (71 374), Andijan (66 750), 

Namangan (56 762) and Kash-

kadarya (52 259) regions. 
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Начисленные доходы физических лиц, имеющих трудовые книжки 

 в данной организации,  

 

в billion soums 

 

Accrued income  

of individuals with work 

books in the form  

of wages 

of them women 
differ.  

(+;-) 

  2017 2018 2017 2018 

Republic of 
Uzbekistan 

6470,5 9084,4 1606,9 2160,0 2613,9 

Republic of 
Karakalpakstan 

236,2 330,5 39,7 53,6 94,3 

        regions:      

  Andijan 330,5 477,2 72,8 103,7 146,7 

Bukhara 333,2 459,1 70,1 99,4 125,9 

Jizzakh 170,8 270,3 31,4 45,6 99,5 

Kashkadarya 329,2 472,1 50,1 62,9 142,9 

Navoi 174,2 263,5 34,8 47,8 89,3 

Namangan 313,1 458,6 67,1 98,7 145,5 

Samarkand 405,4 591,1 89,1 127,2 185,7 

Surkhandarya 217,6 341,4 34,4 54,8 123,8 

Syrdarya 140,5 219,1 34,1 52,4 78,6 

Tashkent 636,6 849,6 201,2 244,5 213,0 

Fergana 389,7 545,6 85,0 112,3 155,9 

Khorezm 250,6 338,0 51,2 71,2 87,4 

Tashkent city 2543,1 3468,3 746,0 985,8 925,2 

 

 

Accrued individuals with workbooks in the form  

of wages by region for 2017-2018 
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Начисленные доходы физических лиц, имеющих трудовые книжки 

 в данной организации, в виде оплаты труда по регионам , млрд. сум 

 

 

        The largest amount of income 

in the form of remuneration  

for persons with work experience  

by regions was: in the city of Tashkent 

(3 468.3 billion soums), Tashkent 

(849.6 billion soums), Samarkand 

(591.1 billion soums), Fergana (545.6 

billion soums), Andijan (477.2 billion 

soums), Kashkadarya (472.1 billion 

soums), and Bukhara (459.1 billion 

soums) regions. 
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                          At the end of 2018, the share of employees with work books  

by age: 31-39 years (35.1%), 25-30 years (22.7%), 40-49 years (21.5%), 

18-24 years old (9.7%), 50-54 years old (7.2%), 55 years old and older 

(3.8%). 
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 In 2018, net proceeds from the 

sale of products (goods, works and 

services) by small enterprises and 

micro-firms amounted to 184 609.6 

billion soums.  

 

 

           The amount and share of net 

proceeds from the sale of products 

(goods, works and services) by small 

enterprises and micro-firms by type  

of economic activity: in industry – 

71 730.4 (38.9%), trade – 62 351.1 

billion soums (33.8 %), construction – 

28 927.1 (15.7%), transportation and 

storage – 3 824.2 (2.1%), agriculture, 

forestry and fisheries – 3 302.0 

(1.8%), accommodation and food – 

3 053.7 (1.7%), information and 

communication – 1 906.3 (1.0%), 

healthcare and social services - 

938.7 billion soums (0.5%). 
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Net proceeds from the 

sale of products (goods, 

works and services) differ.  

(+;-) 

Cost of goods sold 

(goods, works and 

services) 

 

 2017  

 

 2018  

 

 2017  

 

 2018  

Republic of 
Uzbekistan 

110347,9 184609,6 74261,7 76808,3 135629,5 

Republic of 
Karakalpakstan 

2996,3 5398,1 2401,8 2217,1 4092,2 

        regions:      

  Andijan 5253,2 8951,6 3698,4 3972,6 7077,0 

Bukhara 4541,0 7339,8 2798,8 3418,3 5614,7 

Jizzakh 2954,7 5055,3 2100,6 2247,1 4047,8 

Kashkadarya 4322,2 7208,5 2886,3 3273,9 5637,3 

Navoi 2653,3 4956,5 2303,2 2007,9 3737,0 

Namangan 5037,2 7845,7 2808,5 3716,6 6006,0 

Samarkand 8934,1 14250,4 5316,3 6632,4 11058,8 

Surkhandarya 3574,0 6276,1 2702,1 2693,0 4784,8 

Syrdarya 2717,1 4309,0 1591,9 2058,8 3315,5 

Tashkent 9218,6 16258,5 7039,9 6482,0 12417,2 

Fergana 6758,3 11588,4 4830,1 5207,8 9213,1 

Khorezm 3403,5 5455,5 2052,0 2509,6 4235,4 

Tashkent city 47984,3 79716,1 31731,8 30371,3 54392,9 

 

 

 

 

Net proceeds from the sale of products (goods, works, services)  

by small enterprises and micro-firms  

by region, billion soums 
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and micro-firms by region, billion soums 
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  Pay attention: 

              

               In 2018, the financial result 

of small businesses and micro-

firms, i.e., profit (loss) before 

income tax amounted to 26 365.6 

billion soums. 

 

             In turn, compared to the 

corresponding period of 2017, this is 

13 323.1 billion soums more. 

 

 

          In 2018, the net profit (loss) 

of small enterprises and micro-

firms amounted to 18 492.6 billion 

soums. 

          This is 10 388.4 billion 

soums more than in the 

corresponding period of 2018. 
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Profit (loss (-)) 

before income tax differ.  

(+;-) 

Net profit  

(loss (-)) differ.  

(+;-) 
 

 2017  

 

 2018  

 

 2017  

 

 2018  

Republic of 
Uzbekistan 

13042,5 26365,6 13323,1 8104,2 18492,6 10388,4 

Republic of 
Karakalpakstan 

300,0 669,9 369,9 153,4 420,3 266,9 

        regions:       

  Andijan 392,8 795,3 402,5 186,7 430,8 244,1 

Bukhara 498,4 881,6 383,2 299,9 580,9 281,0 

Jizzakh 315,2 470,7 155,5 199,4 264,3 64,9 

Kashkadarya 238,3 630,3 392,0 50,9 352,0 301,1 

Navoi 207,3 557,9 350,6 106,4 401,4 295,0 

Namangan 787,5 1068,3 280,8 574,5 766,0 191,5 

Samarkand 1065,5 1521,8 456,3 680,4 950,5 270,1 

Surkhandarya 230,1 578,1 348,0 67,8 328,4 260,6 

Syrdarya 6,5 304,8 298,3 -82,4 176,2 258,6 

Tashkent 519,4 1902,8 1383,4 109,9 1274,0 1164,1 

Fergana 704,8 1210,8 506,0 384,9 708,3 323,4 

Khorezm 475,3 688,3 213,0 336,2 474,7 138,5 

Tashkent city 7301,4 15085,0 7783,6 5036,2 11364,8 6328,6 

 

 

 

Profit (loss (-)) before income tax and net profit (loss (-))  
of small enterprises and micro-firms by region,  

billion soums    
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 In 2018, the volume  

of investments in fixed assets  

of small enterprises and micro-firms 

amounted to 31 651.3 billion soums. 

This is 17 574.7 billion soums more 

than in the corresponding period  

of 2017.  

 

The largest volume and share 

of investments in fixed assets  

of small enterprises and micro-firms 

is observed: in industry – 16 625.4 

billion soums (52.5%), trade – 

3 692.3 (11.7%), agriculture, forestry 

and fisheries – 3 528.6 (11.1%), 

construction – 2 075.4 (6.6%), 

transportation and storage – 1 196.6 

(3.8%), accommodation and food 

services - 648.6 (2.0%) ), healthcare 

and social services - 520.9 (1.6%), 

information and communication - 

193.1 billion soums (0.6%). 
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Investment

s in fixed 

assets 

including: 

residential 

buildings 

non-

residential 

buildings 

and 

structures 

the cost of machinery, 

equipment, vehicles, 

production and 

household inventory 

other 

costs 

equipment 

installation 

work 

Republic of 
Uzbekistan 

31651,3 27,5 5744,4 24483,1 1324,4 72,0 

Republic of 
Karakalpakstan 

949,6 0,0 122,1 820,9 6,5 0,1 

        regions:       

  Andijan 1545,7 0,0 130,6 1406,2 7,8 1,0 

Bukhara 1373,0 2,6 43,4 1313,0 10,3 3,6 

Jizzakh 1031,9 0,0 58,0 973,1 0,4 0,3 

Kashkadarya 709,0 0,1 41,8 655,7 3,5 7,8 

Navoi 714,9 0,0 172,3 541,4 1,2 0,0 

Namangan 2003,7 0,0 158,7 1682,2 162,2 0,6 

Samarkand 2257,1 0,8 126,5 2096,2 31,3 2,2 

Surkhandarya 1812,1 0,0 252,6 1557,8 1,2 0,6 

Syrdarya 1275,5 0,0 311,5 947,1 9,5 7,4 

Tashkent 3287,8 0,0 494,3 2725,7 44,1 23,7 

Fergana 1930,2 6,8 483,4 1437,1 2,8 0,1 

Khorezm 685,2 0,0 51,1 622,2 1,4 10,5 

Tashkent city 12075,9 17,2 3298,2 7704,5 1042,0 14,0 
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The volume of investments in fixed assets of small enterprises  

and micro-firms by region in 2018, billion soums 
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           In 2018, the volume  

of industrial production of small 

enterprises and micro-firms reached 

68 684.8 billion soums. This  

is 26 536.1 billion soums more than 

in the corresponding period of 2017. 

 

 

The largest volume of 

industrial products produced 

by small enterprises and 

micro-firms was recorded in 

the city of Tashkent – 

30 313.1 billion soums, 

Tashkent – 9 111.7, 

Samarkand – 5 510.6, 

Namangan – 3 910.8, 

Fergana - 3893.8, Andijan – 

3 187.2, Navoi – 2 185.9, 

Syrdarya – 2 001.2, Bukhara 

– 1 776.7, Jizzakh – 1 754.1 

and Khorezm – 1 680.7 

billion soums. 
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The volume of production  

of industrial products (works, 

services) in actual prices (excluding 

VAT and excise tax) 

differ.  

(+;-) 

2017  2018  

Republic of Uzbekistan 42148,7 68684,8 26536,1 

Republic of Karakalpakstan 593,4 1284,6 691,2 

        regions:    

  Andijan 1982,7 3187,2 1204,5 

Bukhara 1177,8 1776,7 598,9 

Jizzakh 1120,8 1754,1 633,3 

Kashkadarya 644,9 1138,1 493,2 

Navoi 901,5 2185,9 1284,4 

Namangan 2288,9 3910,8 1621,9 

Samarkand 3286,2 5510,6 2224,4 

Surkhandarya 634,7 936,2 301,5 

Syrdarya 1238,9 2001,2 762,3 

Tashkent 4754,1 9111,7 4357,6 

Fergana 2015,9 3893,8 1877,9 

Khorezm 1017,3 1680,7 663,4 

Tashkent city 20491,5 30313,1 9821,6 

 

 

Volume of industrial production of small enterprises  

and micro-firms by region, billion soums 
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                     In 2018, the volume  

of agricultural products (works, 

services) sold by small enterprises 

and micro-firms amounted to 

3 003.4 billion soums. This is 902.0 

billion soums more compared to the 

corresponding period of 2017. 

 

 

 

 

  

 2017  2018  
differ. 

(+;-) 

Republic of Uzbekistan 2101,4 3003,4 902,0 

Republic of Karakalpakstan 68,1 103,2 35,1 

        regions:    

  Andijan 132,3 186,2 53,9 

Bukhara 81,4 224,5 143,1 

Jizzakh 124,8 175,1 50,3 

Kashkadarya 187,5 299,0 111,5 

Navoi 129,4 167,0 37,6 

Namangan 96,6 197,3 100,7 

Samarkand 269,6 261,1 -8,5 

Surkhandarya 70,3 213,7 143,4 

Syrdarya 66,5 127,2 60,7 

Tashkent 487,9 659,8 171,9 

Fergana 138,7 144,4 5,7 

Khorezm 125,7 139,0 13,3 

Tashkent city 122,6 105,9 -16,7 

 

 

 

The volume of sold agricultural products (works, services)  

by small enterprises and micro-firms by region, billion soums 
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              In 2018, the volume of construction 

work carried out by small enterprises 

and micro-firms amounted to 28 749.3 

billion soums. This is 16 428.6 billion 

soums more compared to the 

corresponding period of 2017. 

 

 

 

 

   

The volume of construction work 

performed in-house, in actual prices 

(excluding VAT) differ. 

(+;-) 

2017  2018  

Republic of Uzbekistan 12320,7 28749,3 16428,6 

Republic of 
Karakalpakstan 

683,0 1605,5 922,5 

        regions:    

  Andijan 891,8 2032,3 1140,5 

Bukhara 836,5 1967,5 1131,0 

Jizzakh 510,2 1264,0 753,8 

Kashkadarya 1225,3 2438,4 1213,1 

Navoi 528,9 1143,0 614,1 

Namangan 586,0 1350,1 764,1 

Samarkand 963,2 2139,1 1175,9 

Surkhandarya 790,5 1871,0 1080,5 

Syrdarya 339,8 731,9 392,1 

Tashkent 583,5 1436,2 852,7 

Fergana 996,4 2039,3 1042,9 

Khorezm 638,4 1213,6 575,2 

Tashkent city 2747,2 7517,4 4770,2 

 

 

 

The volume of construction work performed by small 

enterprises and micro-firms, by region, billion soums 
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                       The largest volume  

of construction work in the reporting 

year was carried out by regions: 

Tashkent city (7 517.4 billion soums), 

Kashkadarya (2 438.4 billion 

soums), Samarkand (2 139.1 billion 

soums), Fergana (2 039.3 billion 

soums), Andijan (2 032.3 billion 

soums), Bukhara (1 967.5 billion 

soums) and Surkhandarya (1 871.0 

billion soums) regions. 
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 In 2018, the volume  

of services rendered (rendered)  

by small enterprises and micro-firms 

amounted to 30 805.2 billion soums. 

This is 8 891.8 billion soums more 

than in the corresponding period  

of 2017.  

 

 

  

 

 

Total services differ.  

(+;-) 

2017  2018  

Republic of 
Uzbekistan 

21913,4 30805,2 8891,8 

Republic of 
Karakalpakstan 

619,6 815,2 195,6 

        regions:    

  Andijan 797,3 1216,2 418,9 

Bukhara 884,0 1242,2 358,2 

Jizzakh 392,1 578,0 185,9 

Kashkadarya 718,4 994,4 276,0 

Navoi 366,8 559,9 193,1 

Namangan 660,3 832,5 172,2 

Samarkand 1241,5 1694,6 453,1 

Surkhandarya 670,5 1382,4 711,9 

Syrdarya 314,1 495,5 181,4 

Tashkent 1398,3 1832,2 433,9 

Fergana 1026,5 1492,5 466,0 

Khorezm 554,5 837,8 283,3 

Tashkent city 12269,5 16831,7 4562,2 

 

 

 

The volume of services rendered (rendered)  
by small enterprises and micro-firms, by regions,  

billion soums  
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             The largest volume of services 

produced (provided) by region was 

recorded in the city of Tashkent 

(16 831.7 billion soums), Tashkent 

(1 832.2 billion soums), Samarkand 

(1 694.6 billion soums), Fergana 

(1 492.5 billion soums), Surk-

handarya (1 382.4 billion soums), 

Bukhara (1 242.2 billion soums) 

and Andijan (1 216.2 billion soums) 

regions. 

 

4
9
5
,5

 

5
5
9
,9

 

5
7
8
 

8
1
5
,2

 

8
3
2
,5

 

8
3
7
,8

 

9
9
4
,4

 

1
2
1
6
,2

 

1
2
4
2
,2

 

1
3
8
2
,4

 

1
4
9
2
,5

 

1
6
9
4
,6

 

1
8
3
2
,2

 

1
6
8
3
1
,7

 

0 

0,2 

0,4 

0,6 

0,8 

1 

1,2 

0 

2000 

4000 

6000 

8000 

10000 

12000 

14000 

16000 

18000 

 

The volume of services rendered (rendered)  
by small enterprises and micro-firms,  

by region, for 2018, billion soums   
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 In 2018, the wholesale 

turnover of small enterprises and 

micro-firms amounted to 44 787.6 

billion soums. 

         Compared to the cor-

responding period of 2017,  

the wholesale trade increased  

by 16 628.8 billion soums.  

 

 

 

             

 2017  2018  
differ. 

(+;-) 

Republic of 
Uzbekistan 

28158,8 44787,6 16628,8 

Republic of 
Karakalpakstan 

502,7 849,6 346,9 

        regions:    

  Andijan 731,2 1519,9 788,7 

Bukhara 988,6 1220,1 231,5 

Jizzakh 516,6 994,1 477,5 

Kashkadarya 894,0 1347,4 453,4 

Navoi 433,7 819,6 385,9 

Namangan 1002,6 925,1 -77,5 

Samarkand 2267,8 3190,9 923,1 

Surkhandarya 1014,2 1302,2 288,0 

Syrdarya 494,3 769,9 275,6 

Tashkent 1700,0 2624,7 924,7 

Fergana 1787,9 3213,4 1425,5 

Khorezm 539,1 913,5 374,4 

Tashkent city 15286,1 25097,4 9811,3 

 

 

 

 

Wholesale turnover of small enterprises  

and micro-firms by region, billion soums 
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     In 2018, retail turnover 

(including public catering) of small 

businesses and micro-firms reached 

32 055.8 billion soums.  

         This is 11 412.0 billion 

soums more when compared with 

the same period in 2017. 

 

 

 

 

 

 2017  2018  
differ.  

(+;-) 

Republic of Uzbekistan 20643,8 32055,8 11412,0 

Republic of 
Karakalpakstan 

957,0 1307,1 350,1 

        regions:    

  Andijan 1325,8 1865,8 540,0 

Bukhara 970,4 1659,8 689,4 

Jizzakh 673,2 1216,1 542,9 

Kashkadarya 1081,2 1491,8 410,6 

Navoi 624,2 914,1 289,9 

Namangan 1158,4 1617,9 459,5 

Samarkand 1916,2 2741,3 825,1 

Surkhandarya 877,1 1235,9 358,8 

Syrdarya 559,0 809,9 250,9 

Tashkent 2598,6 4740,1 2141,5 

Fergana 1756,2 2013,2 257,0 

Khorezm 793,1 1098,9 305,8 

Tashkent city 5353,3 9343,8 3990,5 

 

 

 

Retail turnover (including public catering) of small enterprises  

and micro-firms by region in 2018, billion soums 
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The largest retail trade turnover 

was recorded in the city of Tashkent 

(9 343.8 billion soums), Tashkent 

(4 740.1 billion soums), Samarkand 

(2 741.3 billion soums), Fergana 

(2 013.2 billion soums), Andijan 

(1 865.8 billion soums), Bukhara 

(1 659.8 billion soums) and 

Namangan (1 617.9 billion soums) 

regions. 
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Pay attention! 

 

        At the end of 2018, the number  

of trucks owned by small businesses and 

micro-firms amounted to 42 690 units. 

 

 

       of them, rented - 15 659 units.    

   

 

  The number of trucks in international 

traffic amounted to 4 157 units. 

 

 

 

                                                                          

   Buses and minibuses, total –10 677 

units. 

 

 

 

                                            Cars, total - 89 719 units.    

 

 

        of them, rented – 39 964 units. 
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            In 2018, the number  

of technological innovations introduced 

by small businesses and micro-firms 

amounted to 1 265 units.       

          This is 85 innovations more than in 

the corresponding period of 2017.  

Also 7 marketing and 18 organizational 

innovations were introduced.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Technological  
innovation               

1 265 units 

Marketing  
innovation 

7 units 

Organizational 
innovation 

18 units 

 

Innovations introduced by small businesses  

and micro-firms in 2018  
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Technolo-

gical 

innovation, 

units. 

Marketing 

innovati-

ons, units 

Organizati-

onal 

innovations, 

units. 

Volume  

of innovative 

goods, works 

and services, 

billion soums 

Costs for 

technolo-

gical 

innovations, 

billion 

soums 

Republic of 
Uzbekistan 

1265 7 18 7224,8 1148,5 

Republic of 
Karakalpakstan 

7 2 8 85,8 2,3 

        regions:      

  Andijan 58 - - 257,6 15,9 

Bukhara 56 - - 187,3 35,4 

Jizzakh 27 - - 232,2 15,6 

Kashkadarya 7 - 1 52,3 3,9 

Navoi 198 - - 812,6 58,5 

Namangan 105 3 - 524,1 128,7 

Samarkand 42 - - 304,9 90,6 

Surkhandarya 102 - - 285,5 105,4 

Syrdarya 83 - - 460,7 298,3 

Tashkent 156 - - 1230,1 173,6 

Fergana 117 - - 631,9 53,0 

Khorezm 12 - - 193,9 1,0 

Tashkent city 295 2 9 1965,9 166,2 

 

 

Innovations introduced by small businesses  

and micro-firms in 2018, by region 
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     The largest number  

of innovations was introduced  

in the city of Tashkent (295), 

Navoi (198), Tashkent (156), 

Fergana (117), Namangan (105), 

Surkhandarya (102) and Syrdarya 

(83) regions.  
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Innovations introduced by small businesses  

and micro-firms in 2018, by region, units 


